Va

% o

S
N CITY ©OF

YORK

COUNCIL

Notice of a
Decision Session - Executive Member for Transport and Planning

To: Councillor Gillies (Executive Member)

Date: Thursday, 10 November 2016

Time: 2.00 pm

Venue: The Thornton Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G039)
AGENDA

Notice to Members - Calling In:

Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* on
this agenda, notice must be given to Democratic Services by 4:00 pm
on Monday 14 November 2016.

*With the exception of matters that have been the subject of a
previous call in, require Full Council approval or are urgent which are
not subject to the call-in provisions. Any called in items will be
considered by the Corporate and Scrutiny Management Policy and
Scrutiny Committee.

Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should be
submitted to Democratic Services by 5.00pm on Tuesday 8
November 2016.

1. Declarations of Interest
At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member is asked to
declare:

e any personal interests not included on the Register of
Interests

e any prejudicial interests or
e any disclosable pecuniary interests

which they may have in respect of business on this agenda.

www.york.gov.uk



Minutes (Pages 1 - 8)
To approve and sign the minutes of the Decision Session held on
13 October 2016.

Public Participation

At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have
registered their wish to speak at the meeting can do so. The
deadline for registering is Wednesday 9 November 2016 at
5:00pm.

Members of the public may speak on an item on the agenda or
an issue within the Executive Member’s remit,

Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings

Please note this meeting may be filmed and webcast

and that includes any registered public speakers, who

have given their permission. This broadcast can be viewed at
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. or, if sound recorded, this will
be uploaded onto the Council website following the meeting.

Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting. Anyone
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting
should contact the Democracy Officer (whose contact details are
at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting.

The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all
those present. It can be viewed at
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_f
or_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of council_meetings 201

60809.pdf

Response to Petition: Advertising Boards (‘A' Boards)
and other Equipment on the Public Highway
(Pages 9 - 30)


http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf

The purpose of this report is to advise the Executive Member of
the receipt of a petition, which seeks an amendment to the
resolution of the Executive (made on 25 August 2016) and
makes recommendations in response to the petition.

Policy on Streets maintained at private expense and
Highway Powers relating to urgent repairs (Pages 31 - 46)
The Executive Member is asked to note the contents of this
report covering the issue of streets within the city boundary which
are maintained at private expense and endorse it as a refresh of
the existing policy on private streets.

Road Safety Review 2016 (Pages 47 - 78)
The purpose of this report is to provide an overview of the work
undertaken by the City of York’'s Road Safety team.

Residents Parking Petitions (Pages 79 - 98)

The Executive Member is asked to note the receipt of several
petitions received over the summer period and determine what
action is appropriate.

Haxby to Strensall Speed Limit Petition(Pages 99 - 114)
The Executive Member is asked to note the receipt of a petition
requesting the reduction of the speed limit on the rural roads
between Haxby and Strensall and the introduction of traffic
calming measures such as chicanes.

Urgent Business
Any other business which the Executive Member considers
urgent under the Local Government Act 1972.



Democracy Officer:

Name: Judith Betts
Contact Details:
e Telephone — (01904) 551078
e Email — judith.betts@york.gov.uk

For more information about any of the following please contact the
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting:

Registering to speak

Business of the meeting

Any special arrangements

Copies of reports and

For receiving reports in other formats

Contact details are set out above.

This information can be provided in your own language.
HEMBAEFINESIRAEEER (cantonese)
92 T S e S (3 (TS A | (Bengali)

Ta informacja moze by¢ dostarczona w twoim

wiasnym jezyku. (Folistn

Bu bilgiyi kendi dilinizde almaniz miimkiindiir. (Turkish)
G e ) oGS T A . (Urd
T (01904) 551550



mailto:judith.betts@york.gov.uk

Page 1 Agenda Item 2

City of York Council Committee Minutes

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for
Transport and Planning

Date 13 October 2016

Present Councillor Gillies (Executive Member)

In Attendance Councillor D’Agorne, Councillor Hunter

30. Declarations of Interest

At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member was asked to
declare any personal, prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary
interests that he might have in relation to the business on the
agenda. No additional interests were declared.

31. Minutes
Resolved: That the minutes of the last Decision Session held on
8 September 2016 be signed and then approved by
the Executive Member as a correct record.
32. Public Participation
It was reported that there had been two registrations to speak at
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.

Two Members of Council had also registered to speak.

5) Holgate Road (Iron Bridge to Acomb Road) Cycle Scheme

David Nunns spoke on behalf of St Paul’s Church Council. He
thanked Officers for the proposal which would allow for visitors
to the church to park in the community bay for 90 minutes. He
requested that 30 minutes parking be allowed on the other side
of the road for visitors, as church users could not use other
parking facilities nearby.

Councillor D’Agorne welcomed the proposals as he felt they
would increase levels of safety in the area for cyclists.



33.

Page 2

6) Monkgate Roundabout Cycle/Pedestrian Safety Scheme

Tom Franklin felt that the proposals would not reduce the
number of accidents at Monkgate Roundabout. He felt that if the
curve of Huntington Road was straightened it would be safer.
He commented that, the proposals to shorten the shared use
path on the eastern footway of Huntington Road would be too
narrow, especially for users of buggies and for cyclists. The
proposal therefore would increase the chance of accidents.

Councillor D’Agorne supported the proposals for reducing the
traffic lanes and improving sightlines but had a particular
concern over the dropped kerb at the junction. He felt this could
be misused by cyclists coming at high speed or by cars
dropping people off. He suggested that bollards or signs be
considered to prevent this happening.

7) Knavesmire Primary Safe Routes to School-Bishopthorpe
Road, Pedestrian Crossing Improvements

Councillor D’Agorne was encouraged by the proposed removal
of the speed humps on Bishopthorpe Road. He expressed
concern that the road curved to the left which meant that cyclists
to the east would be hidden by cars. He added that it would be
more dangerous for pedestrians if cyclists were away from the
centre of the road.

9) Acomb and Westfield Shopping Area Petitions

Coun
[...]
at 2.00 pm and finished at 2.35 pm].



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 9 Agenda ltem 4

YOR

“ZX  citvy oF
& COUNCIL

10 November 2016
Decision Session — Executive Member for Transport and Planning

Report of the Corporate Director of Economy and Place

Response to Petition: Advertising Boards (‘A’ Boards) and other
Equipment on the Public Highway

Summary

1. The purpose of this report is to advise the Executive Member for
Transport and Planning of the receipt of a petition (Annex C), which
seeks an amendment to the resolution of the Executive (made on 25
August 2016) and makes recommendations in response to the petition.

2. The Executive approved the policy at Annex A; the full resolution is at
Annex B.

3. The petition seeks an amendment to the policy such that ‘it only prevents

the placement of hazardous boards or boards in cluttered or
unsatisfactory locations”....highlighting that...” for many businesses set
back from main thoroughfares ‘A’ Boards are essential signposting....”

Recommendations

4. ltis recommended that the Executive Member for Transport and
Planning affirms the resolution of the Executive in full.

Reason:

- To provide adequate control of the many and varied obstructions
(particularly for those with impaired mobility for example, blind
and/or partially sighted) temporarily located on the public highway.
This taking into account of the Council’s responsibilities under the
Highways Act 1980, the Equality Act 2010 and Town & Country
Planning Act 1990.

- To mitigate the impact on the visual amenity of the conservation
area and setting of the many listed buildings in the city centre.



10.

11.

12.

Page 10

- To contribute further to the removal of street clutter, improve the
street scene and public realm.

Background

The petition was received on 25" August 2016 when it was handed in at
the meeting of the Executive. The lead petitioner spoke at the meeting.
It contains 111 signatures and 250 typed comments, assumed to be fro
[...]
ECHIES.

Chinese (Simplified)

LR TARBEATHBET -

Chinese (Traditional)

[ 01904 551550

CE‘Q‘ CITY OF

YORK

COUNCIL

s,




Page 27

ANNEX B

Extract from minutes of Executive, 25 August 2016

Advertising Boards ("A" Boards) and Other Equipment on the

Public Highway

Resolved: That the Executive agree to:

Reason:

(i)

(i)

(iii)

(iv)

(V)

(i)

(ii)

(iii)

The implementation of the Draft ‘A’ Board Policy,
relating to the area of city centre as outlined in Option
A and as shown on the plan at Appendix A of the
report; along with,

Option B, a 5 month transition period, to allow the
policy to become fully communicated and put into
practice for 1% February 2017, and

Option D, the trial of Remote ‘A’ Board (RAB)/Shared
‘A’ Board (SAB) criteria/approvals, for 12 months.

Option E, the undertaking of further assessment and
consultation with regards to potential policy content for
all areas outside of the city centre zone, requiring a
further report and recommendations within 12 months,
and

Option F the undertaking of analysis of the initial city
centre policy, with a subsequent report one year post
full implementation.

To provide adequate control of the many and varied
obstructions (particularly for those with impaired
mobility for example, blind and/or partially sighted)
temporarily located on the public highway, taking into
account of the Council’s responsibilities under the
Highways Act 1980, the Equality Act 2010 and Town &
Country Planning Act 1990.

To mitigate the impact on the visual amenity of the
conservation area and setting of the many listed
buildings in the city centre.

To contribute further to the removal of street clutter,
improve the street scene and public realm.



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 29

ANNEX C

K *YS

Petition against City of York Council’s proposed ban on
“A-Frame” advertising boards

Dear City of York Council,

We, the undersigned, urge the City of York Council to amend the proposed ban on advertising
boards to ensure that it only prevents the placement of hazardous boards, or boards in
cluttered or unsafe locations. For many smaller businesses, set back from main thoroughfares,
these advertising boards are essential signposts, and taking them away would do enormous

damage to the small shops we love.

Yours Sincerely,




This page is intentionally left blank



Page 31 Agenda Item 5

COUNCIL

Decision Session - Executive Member for 10 November 2016
Transport and Planning

Report of the Corporate Director of Economy and Place

Policy on Streets maintained at private expense and Highway
Powers relating to urgent repairs

Summary

1. Areport was considered on 11 February 2016 by the
Executive Member in which it was resolved to seek a review
of the existing policy on private streets. The current policy
dating from 2005 was appended to that report. The Executive
Member is asked to note the contents of this report covering
the issue of streets within the city boundary which are
maintained at private expense and endorse it as a refresh of
the substantive policy.

Recommendations
2. Itis recommended that:-
a. This review is noted and the advice accepted.

b. The methodology for the undertaking of a Private
Streetworks (PSW) scheme (at 34) is ratified

c. To consider amending the council contribution towards
initial preparatory estimates/design, above the current
50%.

d. To require officers to re consult the 12 streets ranked
highest (as listed in Annex A) and those which have
previously submitted a petition expressing an interest.

e. That any requests submitted in line with the above will
require a report to the Executive making
recommendations and seeking the necessary resources
to progress.



Page 32

Reason: To ensure that a policy on private streets in the city
Is endorsed.

Background

3.

In 2005 an extensive piece of work was undertaken and
presented to the Executive to set out a clear over arching
council policy, providing a pragmatic and legally sound
process, relativ
[...]
y partnership work, including the York and
North Yorkshire speed management protocol.

Recommendations
4. The Executive Member is asked to:
a. Note the relatively low level of casualties in the York area
compared to other authorities in the region.

b. Support the work planned to be undertaken by the Road Safety
team in the coming year with the expectation that further reports
will be issued providing updates on the results of the measures
being taken; and



Page 48

c. continue to adopt the ‘95 Alive’ Speed Management Protocol,
working to overcome current challenges for the next six months,
bringing a further report documenting progress in Summer
2017.

Reason: To demonstrate that the council is committed to working
with regional and local partners to ensure that casualty
reduction is given the priority it requires.

Background

Casualty Overview — The national position

5. The United Kingdom’s roads are very safe by all international
comparisons. The UK remains second only to Sweden in terms of
global road safety, with 2014 witnessing the third lowest number of
road deaths since records began. Never the less, with the
estimated cost of road traffic collisions (RTC’s) to the UK economy
being in excess of £16, 3 billion per year there is still much to do.
(Reported road casualties 2014)

6. The Government recognises the importance of road safety and has
committed to investing in this agenda in order to save lives, reduce
pressures on the NHS, keep traffic moving, and keep the UK
economy growing. Integrating road safety into wider policy areas
such as environment and health is nationally acknowledged as an
important element of achieving key objectives.

7. This is why nationally and within the York & North Yorkshire 95
Alive Road Safety Partnership the ‘Safe system’ approach towards
Road Safety has been adopted.

8. This approach recognises that we can never entirely eradicate road
collisions because there will always be some degree of human
error. When collisions d
[...]
Finsbury Avenue — (front page
shown in Annex C2).

In addition to the above petitions there have been a number of enquiries
from other residents regarding the possibility of introducing a residents
parking scheme. Although these enquiries have not, as yet, resulted in a
petition it is considered appropriate on this occasion to consult a little wider
than merely the streets represented by the petitions. Hence, the proposed
consultation area shown in Annex C3.

A new resident parking scheme has recently been implemented to the
immediate north of this area.



12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

Page 81

As with the South Bank Avenue request it is suggested to initially put this
area forward as an extension of the new zone.

Phoenix Boulevard - (petition front page shown in Annex D1). 116
signatures from residents of 107properties out of the approximately 250
properties in the area.

This is a relatively new development (see plan in Annex D2) and there is
some funding still available from the developer that can be used to offset a
significant portion of the cost of taking forward this request.

There has been a noticeable increase in requests for residents parking
schemes over the last 12 or so months. Over the summer period these
four petitions were received requesting action however this years annual
budget for implementing schemes had already been used.

In light of the above additional funding has been made available to enable
the schemes to be progressed in a timely manner rather than suspend
progress until the new financial year.

Options for Consideration
South Bank Avenue

Option 1 — note but take no action because the petition does not represent
the whole street. This is not the recommended action.

Option 2 — approve the initial consultation just on the section of street the
signatures represent. This is not the recommended action

Option 3 — approve the initial consultation for the whole of the street, but
bearing in mind the differences in the two parts of the street have the fall
back option of taking forward a scheme if just the petition section of the
street is in favour. This is the recommended option.

Railway Terrace / St Paul’s Terrace area

Option 1 — approve the initial consultation on the adopted sections of the
highway only. This is not the recommended option.

Option 2 — approve the initial consultation to cover the whole area shown
in Annex B2). This is the recommended option.

Beresford Terrace / Finsbury Avenue area

Option 1 — approve the initial consultation for the above 2 streets only.
This is not the recommended option.

Option 2 — approve the initial consultation for the wider area as shown in
Annex C3



23.
24.

25.

26.

27.

28.

Page 82

Phoenix Boulevard
Option 1 — Note the petition but take no action at this time.

Option 2 — Approve the initial consultation. This is the recommended
option.

Consultation

A two stage consultation process is used for residents parking. Firstly,
information on how a scheme operates is sent out to all properties
together with a questionnaire, the results of which are reported back to a
subsequent Executive Member meeting for a decision on how to proceed.

If approval to proceed is granted then the formal legal Traffic Regulation
Order consultation is carried out.

Council Plan

The above proposal contributes to the City Council’s draft Council Plan of:
o A prosperous city for all,

. A council that listens to residents

Implications

This report has the following implications:

Financial — Residents parking schemes are self financing once in
operation. The £5k allocated within the core transport budget to progress
new residents parking schemes has been fully utilised on previous
requests in 2016/17. However in response to the petitions it is proposed to
increase the budget to £10k making use of under spending from within
other existing transport budgets.

Human Resources — None
Equalities — None.

Legal — before a residents parking scheme ca
[...]
\:
\ x\

\\\
/
/

S
/

T

\\\\\
,\ \\\\

1,

/Y 7
e A AW

i
s




Page 99 Agenda Item 8

YORK

COUNCIL

.

Decision Session — Executive Member 10 November 2016
Transport and Planning

Report of the Corporate Director of Economy & Place

Haxby to Strensall Speed Limit Petition
Summary

1. To report the receipt of a petition requesting the reduction of the speed
limit on the rural roads between Haxby and Strensall and the introduction
of traffic calming measures such as chicanes.

Recommendation
2. ltis recommended that:

e The petition is noted and that the issue be considered as part of the
annual accident and prevention measures across the city.

Reason: To respond to residents concerns in a practical manner whilst
prioritising the resources available to the reduction of injury on
the highway in the authority area.

Background

3. Annex A (parts 1 to 4) includes the petition covering letter and
attachments received. Annex B shows the online front page of the petition
indicating 148 signatures. Annex C is a plan showing the location of the 4
injury accidents recorded by the police in the last 5 years (1 in each of
2011, 12, 13 and 14).

4. In addition to the online petition set up by the lead petitioner a
“modern.gov@york.gov.uk” e-petition was set up that received no
signatures.

5. The character of the roads that link Haxby to Strensall is rural with a few
properties (business and residential) having direct access on to them and
they are used by horse riders, cyclists and walkers. The roads are mainly
long straights with good visibility linked by sharp bends where forward
visibility is obviously greatly reduced.



Page 100

The plan and pictures in Annex D indicates the existing traffic signs in
place that are intended to warn approaching drivers, particularly those
unfamiliar with the area, of the bends in the road and other potential
hazards.

6. There is national guidance on the setting of speed limits and for rural
roads of this type the national speed limit 
[...]
ess of this speed upto

80mph between Pasture Farm and Thornville Farm. .

With several 90 degree bends and regular accidents the

speed limit needs reducing now! “

i Display my name and comment on this




Annex C

Page 110

Injury Accident Location Plan




Page 111

Annex D

Existing Signs

Sign 1
Pedestrians in
carriageway

Sign 2 x 2
Bend and ridden
horses

Sign 3
Bend and ridden
horses

Sign 4
Bend

NOTE: This has
become partially
overgrown and will
be re-sited on the
opposite side of the
carriageway to
improve conspicuity.




Page 112

Sign5x2
Bend x 2

Sign 6
Double bend

Sign 7
Double bend

Sign 8
Bend




Sign 9
Bend and road
liable to flooding

Sign 10
Double bend

Sign 11
Bend

Sign 12
Double bend and
road liable to
flooding




Page 114

o T

{.

S I:rensal




Executive Member Decision Session: Transport and Planning 10 November 2016

Written Comments Annex

Agenda item

Received from

Comments

7. Residents Parking
Petitions-South Bank
Avenue

Cllr Gunnell

| would like to express my support
to the request for consultation with
residents parking. This is an
extremely busy street which

is known to be used as cut
through road but also they
struggle with commuters parking.
This additional parking is also a
hazard to the many children
walking to Knavesmire School.

GTT abed

Xauuy epusby



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Response to Petition: Advertising Boards ('A' Boards) and other Equipment on the Public Highway
	A Boards Petition - Annex A Policy September 2016
	A Boards Petition - Annex B - Executive 25 August 2016
	A boards Petition - Annex C - Petition Front Page

	5 Policy on Streets maintained at private expense and Highway Powers relating to urgent repairs
	Refresh of Adoptions policy - Annex A
	Refresh of Adoptions Policy - Annex B fv

	6 Road Safety Review 2016
	Road Safety Report ANNEX A Statutory Duty
	Road Safety Report ANNEX B casualty stats Rev1
	Road Safety Report ANNEX C SCP sites
	Road Safety Report ANNEX D case studies of other initiatives

	7 Residents Parking Petitions
	8 Haxby to Strensall Speed Limit Petition
	 Annex of Written Comments





Minutes of the meeting

City of York Council Committee Minutes

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for

Transport and Planning

Date 10 November 2016
Present Councillor Gillies (Executive Member)
In Attendance Councillor Cannon

39. Declarations of Interest

40.

41.

At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member was asked to
declare any personal, prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary
interests that he might have in relation to the business on the
agenda. No additional interests were declared.

Minutes

Resolved: That the minutes of the last Decision Session held on
13 October 2016 be signed and then approved by
the Executive Member as a correct record.

Public Participation

It was reported that there had been six registrations to speak at

the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.

One Member of Council had also registered to speak.

5) Policy on Streets maintained at private expense and Highway
powers relating to urgent repairs

Aileen Hingston commended the policy, in reference to Wilton
Rise. This was a partly private road and the public had to drive
through it to access the public park.

6) Road Safety Review 2016

Paul Hepworth spoke about the need for greater consistent
Government funding for cycling in the city and a joint approach
across Local Authorities to lobby for investment.



7) Residents Parking Petitions-Beresford Terrace/Finsbury
Avenue

Ken Mordue spoke about how he felt there was a need for
residents parking on Beresford Terrace and Finsbury Avenue.
He informed the Executive Member that recent parking
restrictions on Aldreth Grove had displaced vehicles onto
Beresford Terrace and Finsbury Avenue. Parking restrictions on
Maple Grove had also added to additional vehicle displacement.
There had also been a detrimental effect of increased parking
on grass verges. Visitors to nearby Rowntree Park were not
using the assigned car park but Beresford Terrace and Finsbury
Avenue.

One further speaker had registered under this item but did not
attend the meeting.

7) Residents Parking Petition-Railway Terrace

Aileen Hingston spoke in reference to the perception that
parking problems in the St Paul’'s area were caused by
commuters parking close to the end of Railway Terrace in order
to use the footbridge to reach the railway station or city centre.
She supported the Officer's recommendation for a consultation
of the whole area as shown in Annex B2.

7) Residents Parking Petition- Railway Terrace and Phoenix
Boulevard (St Peter’'s Quarter)

Councillor Cannon felt that there were two main issues that
called for residents parking in the area. Firstly, the rise in
commuter parking at the footbridge end of Railway Terrace and
Holgate Road end. Secondly, the implications of the Holgate
Road cycle scheme had a number of consequences such as
problems for the number 44 bus route and free parking being
removed. She suggested that alternative methods be explored
such as special commuter rate on the Park and Ride to
discourage non residential parking.

7)_Residents Parking Petition- Railway Terrace and Phoenix
Boulevard (St Peter's Quarter)

Peter Emsley talked about the need for managed parking for
visitors. He also felt that a greater amount of discipline was
needed and that disabled parking bays should not be blocked.



42.

Response to Petition: Advertising Boards (‘A' Boards) and
other Equipment on the Public Highway

The Executive Member received a report which advised him of
the receipt of a petition which sought an amendment to the
resolution of the Executive made on 25 August 2016, in respect
of Advertising Boards (‘A’ Boards) and other equipment on the
public highway, and made recommendations in response to the
petition.

It was reported that a further consultation event had taken place
since the Executive meeting in August. The Executive Member
had also received photographs from a local resident which
showed the city in the early morning before the ‘A’ Boards had
been set out and afterwards when they were all on display. The
requests for ‘A’ Boards in the prohibited zone of Micklegate
would be kept on a register to see how this would work and then
the Executive would in twelve months time decide whether to
implement the policy full time.

Resolved: That the resolution of the Executive, of 25 August
2016, as highlighted at Annex B of the Officer’s report
be reaffirmed.

Reason: (i) To provide adequate control of the many and
varied obstructions (particularly for those with
impaired mobility for example, blind and/or partially
sighted) temporarily located on the public highway.
This taking into account of the Council’s
responsibilities under the
Highways Act 1980, the Equality Act 2010 and
Town & Country Planning Act 1990.

(i) To mitigate the impact on the visual amenity of the
conservation area and setting of the many listed
buildings in the city centre.

(i) To contribute further to the removal of street
clutter, improve the street scene and public realm.



43.

Policy on Streets maintained at private expense and
Highway Powers relating to urgent repairs

The Executive Member considered a report which asked to note
the contents of this report covering the issue of streets within
the city boundary which are maintained at private expense and
endorse it as a refresh of the substantive council policy.

The Executive Member considered the comments made by the
speaker under Public Participation and stated that whatever
methods taken would be incur expense. He questioned how the
roads were never adopted in the first place and mentioned wider
aspects of adoption, such as traffic flow. He stated that he was
happy to agree to an increase in the council contribution
towards initial preparatory estimates/design works, to above the
current 55%.

Resolved: (i) That the review be noted and advice accepted.

(i) That the methodology for the undertaking of a
Private Streetworks (PSW) scheme (at 34) be
ratified.

(iif) That the council contribution towards initial
preparatory estimates/design, above the
current 55% be amended.

(iv)That Officers re-consult the 12 streets ranked
highest (as listed in Annex A of the Officer’s
report) and those which have previously
submitted a petition expressing an interest.

(v) That any requests submitted in line with the
above will require a report to the Executive
making recommendations and seeking the
necessary resources to progress.

Reason: To ensure that a policy on private streets in the city
Is endorsed.



44.

45.

Road Safety Review 2016

Consideration was given by the Executive Member to an
overview report of the work undertaken by the City of York’s
Road Safety team.

The Executive Member urged for greater promotion of the
Bikeability training.

Resolved: (i) That the relatively low level of casualties in the
York area compared to other authorities in the
region be noted.

(i) That the work planned to be undertaken by the
Road Safety team in the coming year with the
expectation that further reports will be issued
providing updates on the measures being taken be
supported.

(iii) That the ‘95 Alive’ Speed Management Protocol,
continue to be adopted, to work to overcome
current challenges for the next six months and that
a further report be brought documenting progress in
Summer 2017.

Reason: To demonstrate that the council is committed to
working with regional and local partners to ensure that
casualty reduction is given the priority it requires.

Residents Parking Petitions

The Executive Member considered a series of residents parking
petitions.

South Bank Avenue

A written representation from Councillor Gunnell had also been
received in respect of the South Bank Avenue petition.

Consideration was given by the Executive Member to the
following options:

Option 1 : To note but take no action because the petition does
not represent the whole street.



Option 2: To approve the initial consultation just on the section
of street the signatures represent.

Option 3: To approve the initial consultation for the whole of the
street, but bearing in mind the differences in the two
parts of the street have the fall back option of taking
forward a scheme if just the petition section of the
street is in favour.

Following consideration of the representations and comments
received;

Resolved: That Option 3 be approved.
Reason: To progress residents requests.

Beresford Terrace/Finsbury Avenue area

Officers reported that in regards to the Beresford
Terrace/Finsbury Avenue Petition, an additional petition in
support of residents parking had been received.

Option 1: To approve the initial consultation for the above 2
streets only.

Option 2: To approve the initial consultation for the wider area
as shown in Annex C3.

Following consideration of the comments made under Public
Participation and representations received;

Resolved: That Option 2 be approved.
Reason: To progress residents requests

Railway Terrace/St Paul’s Terrace Area

A map was circulated to the Executive Member which showed
additional streets to be consulted on residents parking, for
Railway Terrace.

Regarding the extension for residents parking on to private
streets in the area, it was noted that if a request was submitted
that all the residents in the street would need to agree to it.



Consideration was given by the Executive Member to the
following options:

Option 1: To approve the initial consultation on the adopted
sections of the highway only

Option 2: To approve the initial consultation to cover the whole
(area as shown in Annex B2).

Following consideration of the comments made under Public
Participation and representations received;

Resolved: That the initial consultation be approved with minor
amendments by Officers in the coverage of the area
of consultation.

Reason: To progress residents requests.

Phoenix Boulevard

Consideration was given by the Executive Member to the
following options:

Option 1: To note the petition but take no action at this time.
Option 2: Approve the initial consultation.

Following consideration of the comments made under Public
Participation and the representations received,;

Resolved: That Option 2 be approved.
Reason: To progress residents requests.

Further requests for residents parking

Resolved: That further requests for residents parking in the city
be added to a list in date order.

Reason: To treat fairly these requests and aid future workload
planning.



46.

Haxby to Strensall Speed Limit Petition

Consideration was given to a report which informed the
Executive Member of a report which acknowledged the receipt
of a petition requesting the reduction of the speed limit on the
rural roads between Haxby and Strensall and the introduction of
traffic calming measures such as chicanes.

Resolved: That the petition be noted and that the issue be
considered as part of the annual accident and
prevention measures across the city.

Reason: To respond to residents concerns in a practical manner
whilst prioritising the resources available to the
reduction of injury on the highway in the authority area.

CliIr I Gillies, Executive Member
[The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 2.40 pm].



